

No. 12-1226

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
PEGGY YOUNG,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITIONER'S BRIEF
—◆—

SHARON FAST GUSTAFSON
ATTORNEY AT LAW, PLC
4041 N. 21st St.
Arlington, VA 22207
(703) 527-0147

sharon.fast.gustafson@gmail.com

SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS
Counsel of Record
MICHIGAN CLINICAL
LAW PROGRAM
625 S. State St.
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
(734) 647-7584
sambagen@umich.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT	1
A. The Pregnancy Discrimination Act	2
B. UPS’s Accommodated Work Policies	4
C. Peggy Young’s Pregnancy	10
D. Proceedings Below.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	18
A. The PDA Required UPS to Afford Pregnant Workers the Same Accommodations It Afforded Other Employees with Disabling Conditions Who Were Similar in Their Ability to Work.....	20
B. UPS Treated Young Differently From Three Classes of Drivers with Disabling Conditions Who Were Similar in Their Ability to Work	30
1. On-the-Job Injuries.....	32
1. ADA-Qualifying Disabilities	37
3. Conditions Rendering Drivers Ineligible for DOT Certification.....	43
C. Even if This Court Applies the Analysis of <i>McDonnell Douglas v. Green</i> , it Should Reverse	47

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. UPS’s Collective Bargaining Agreement Does Not Relieve the Company of Liability.....	50
CONCLUSION.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>AT&T Corp. v. Hulteen</i> , 556 U.S. 701 (2009).....	53, 54
<i>Bates v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007) (<i>en banc</i>)	45
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	39
<i>Burns v. Coca-Cola Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 222 F.3d 247 (6th Cir. 2000)	38
<i>California Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987).....	4, 20, 24, 41, 42
<i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2242 (2014).....	23
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	22
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....	23
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co., Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	53
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	11
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974).....	3, 24
<i>General Electric Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gribben v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2008).....	37
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	53, 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>International Union v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	19, 20, 26, 34, 40
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013).....	23
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	14, 17, 47, 48, 49
<i>Murphy v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 516 (1999).....	46
<i>Nevada Dept of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	27
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983)	3, 20
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	40
<i>Pennsylvania Dept. of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	40
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	47
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	22
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N. A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	47
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014) (per curiam)	2
<i>Toyota Motor Mfg., Ky., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002).....	39
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	26, 52, 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985)	47
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2313 (2011).....	24
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002).....	52, 53

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j).....	26, 27
Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	2
Section 703(h), 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(h)	50, 52, 53, 54
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12102.....	2, 37, 40
42 U.S.C. § 12112.....	39
ADA Amendments Act of 2008 (ADAAA), Pub. L. No. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553	37, 39, 41, 45
49 U.S.C. § 31132(1)(A)	45
29 C.F.R. § 1604.10(a) (1973)	2
29 C.F.R. § 1604.10(b) (1973)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
29 C.F.R. Pt. 1604 App.....	21
29 C.F.R. Pt. 1630 App.....	38
49 C.F.R. § 391.41	6, 7, 44, 45
49 C.F.R. § 391.43 Att.....	8
49 C.F.R. § 391.45	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)	9

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 95-331, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977).....	18, 36
H.R. Rep. No. 95-948, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978).....	19, 21, 28, 36
123 Cong. Rec. 7,541 (1977)	19
123 Cong. Rec. 10,582 (1977)	19, 25, 28, 46
123 Cong. Rec. 29,385 (1977)	25, 36
123 Cong. Rec. 29,387 (1977)	19
123 Cong. Rec. 29,660 (1977)	35
123 Cong. Rec. 29,662 (1977)	37
123 Cong. Rec. 29,663 (1977)	35
124 Cong. Rec. 21,436 (1978)	35, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

MISCELLANEOUS

American Heart Ass'n, Pulmonary Hypertension, http://goo.gl/W8nvXj	7
Leslie M. Batterson <i>et al.</i> , <i>Return-to-Work Programs</i> , RM/INSIGHT, Vol. 9, No. 1 at 9 (2009).....	34
Stephen Benard <i>et al.</i> , <i>Cognitive Bias and the Motherhood Penalty</i> , 59 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 1359 (2008).....	27
Cleveland Clinic, Living with Pulmonary Hypertension: Dietary and Lifestyle Changes, http://goo.gl/LGSijp	7
EEOC, Enforcement Guidance: Pregnancy Discrimination and Related Issues (July 14, 2014).....	22, 33, 38, 48
EEOC, Press Release: EEOC Issues Guidance Clarifying Relationship Between Workers' Compensation Laws and Disability Statute, available at http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/newsroom/release/9-4-96.cfm (Sept. 4, 1996).....	33
Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin., Medical Examiner Handbook.....	8
Ruth Bader Ginsburg & Susan Deller Ross, <i>Pregnancy and Discrimination</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Jan. 25, 1977.....	19
Joanna L. Grossman, <i>Pregnancy, Work, and the Promise of Equal Citizenship</i> , 96 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 567 (2010).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	30
Deborah A. Widiss, <i>Gilbert Redux: The Interaction of the Pregnancy Discrimination Act and the Amended Americans with Disabilities Act</i> , 46 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 961, 997 (2013).....	43
